Section L: Research grants and contracts

Summary by sponsor category

Year ended 31 July 2011 Year ended 31 July 2010
Grant analysis Financial statements Grant analysis Financial statements

Contribution Contribution

Number Project to indirect Number of Project to indirect
of Grants costs costs Income Grants costs costs Income
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Research Councils 1,365 106,691 29,037 105,919 1,396 109,696 30,748 111,074
UK Based Charitable Bodies 1,275 81,624 198 84,403 1,174 76,775 109 77,767
UK Government Bodies 168 9,074 2,617 9,073 215 8,819 2,544 8,522
UK Industry and Commerce 556 15,017 5,468 16,305 564 14,472 4,504 15,248
UK Health and Hospital Authorities 128 11,081 177 11,331 97 9,443 288 9,564
European Commission 432 30,476 4,131 29,111 421 21,250 3,151 20,658
Overseas 452 26,356 5,030 26,418 357 23,128 4,242 23,924
Other Sources 33 335 52 1,158 75 1,086 135 940
4,409 280,654 46,710 283,718 4,299 264,669 45,721 267,697

Project costs are those charged to research grants and contracts, including equipment and indirect costs, before accounting adjustments to reflect

the spreading of equipment costs over grant periods. Project costs exclude costs relating to research training support grants.

Sources from which the University received income for research during the financial year 2010-11

Sponsor

Research Councils
Arts and Humanities Research Council
Biotechnology and Biological Sciences Research Council
British Academy
Economic and Social Research Council
Engineering and Physical Sciences Research Council
Medical Research Council
Natural Environment Research Council
Royal Society
Science and Technology Facilities Council

Research Councils Total

UK Based Charitable Bodies
Academy of Medical Sciences
Action Medical Research
Addenbrooke's Charitable Trust
Alzheimer's Research Trust
Archaeological Unit Projects
Avrthritis Research UK
Assaociation for International Cancer Research
Asthma UK
Autism Speaks
Baily Thomas Charitable Fund
Breast Cancer Campaign
British Heart Foundation
British Lung Foundation
British Medical Association
British Society for Paediatric Endocrinology and Diabetes
Cancer Research UK
Diabetes UK
Dunhill Medical Trust
Elderly Accommodation Counsel
EMF Biological Research Trust
Evelyn Trust
Fight for Sight
Friends of Peterhouse
Gatsby Charitable Foundation
Golden Web Foundation
Health Foundation
Henry Smith Charity
Isaac Newton Trust
Juvenile Diabetes
Kay Kendall Leukaemia Fund
Kidney Research UK
Leukaemia and Lymphoma Research
Leverhulme Trust
Macmillan Cancer Relief
Milly Apthorp Charitable Trust
Multiple Sclerosis Society
Myrovlytis Trust
National Association for Colitis and Crohn's Disease
NC3RS
Newlife Foundation for Disabled Children
Nuffield Foundation
Pali Text Society
Parkinson's Disease Society
Prostate Action

Number of
authorised
grants

40
205
86
48
372
208
105
233
68

Project
costs
£000

2,287
12,931
1,849
4,342
39,776
23,437
4,512
7,391
10,166

1,365

106,691
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Sponsor

Research into Ageing

Royal Academy of Engineering

Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Samantha Dickson Brain Tumour Trust

Society for Educational Studies

SPARKS

Three Guineas Trust

Wellcome Trust

Others (Under £50,000)

UK Based Charitable Bodies Total

UK Government Bodies
Big Lottery Fund
British Council
Carbon Trust
Communities and Local Government
Defence Science and Technology Laboratory
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
Department for International Development
Department of Health
East of England Development Agency
Essex County Council
GCHQ
HM Prison Service
Home Office
Horserace Betting Levy Board
Housing Corporation
Museums, Libraries and Archives Council
Technology Strategy Board
Others (Under £50,000)

UK Government Bodies Total

UK Industry and Commerce
Agronomy Projects
Airbus UK
Archaeological Unit Projects
AstraZeneca
AWE
BAE Systems
Base4Innovation
Bladon Jets UK
BOC Group
BP
BPB
BT
Cambridge Display Technology
Chinuka
Crossrail
Dyson Technology
Funxional Therapeutics
GlaxoSmithKline
Granada Learning
Green-Tide Turbines
Hitachi Europe
IBM UK
Merck

Number of
authorised
grants

1
15

NP RN

128

Project
costs
£000

1,275
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Sponsor

Microsoft

Nokia

Novartis

Paramata

Pfizer

Psynova Neurotech

QinetiQ

Rand Europe

Rolls Royce

Schlumberger Cambridge Research
Shell Research

Siemens Industrial Turbomachinery
Smart Holograms

Toshiba Research Europe

UCB Celltech

Unilever

Others (Under £50,000)

UK Industry and Commerce Total

UK Health and Hospital Authorities
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough MH P/SHIP NHS Trust
Cambridgeshire Primary Care Trust
National Institute for Health Research
NHS Blood and Transplant
UK Shunt Registry
Others (Under £50,000)

UK Health and Hospital Authorities Total

European Commission

EC FP6
Integrated Infrastructure Initiative
Integrated Projects
Marie Curie grants
Marie Curie Research Training Networks
Networks of Excellence
Specific Targeted Research Projects
Others (Under £50,000)

EC FP7
Collaborative Projects

Collaborative Projects with Coordination and Support Actions

Coordination and Support Actions
European Research Council Advanced Investigator Grants

European Research Council Starting Independent Researcher Grants

Marie Curie Incoming International Fellowships

Marie Curie Industry-Academia Partnerships and Pathways

Marie Curie Initial Training Networks
Marie Curie International Outgoing Fellowships
Marie Curie International Research Grant
Maria Curie Intra-European Fellowships
Networks of Excellence
Others (Under £50,000)
Other EC grants
Directorate-General for Justice, Freedom and Security
Others (Under £50,000)

European Commission Total

Number of Project
authorised costs
grants £000
13 258
3 137

1 87

1 197
16 313
2 104

9 201

1 103
63 2,310
11 275
5 863

4 99

1 70
21 467
4 62
12 840
142 1,481
556 15,017
28 6,597
8 1,250

2 129
51 2,041
23 729
1 105
15 230
128 11,081
3 255
26 969
16 108
9 163

3 82
12 253
7 10
141 11,918
6 395
14 328
25 5,918
24 3,299
14 719
2 249
28 1,642
4 186

5 60
74 3,541
4 61

2 36

2 142
11 142
432 30,476
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Sponsor Number of Project

authorised costs
grants £000

Overseas Charitable Bodies
American Council of Learned Societies 1 74
Andrew Mellon Foundation 4 79
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 5 758
Breast Cancer Research Foundation 2 67
CHDI 2 1,810
Christopher and Dana Reeve Foundation 2 93
Dr. Scholl Foundation 2 63
Fondation Leducq 1 114
James McDonnell Foundation 2 312
John Templeton Foundation 7 593
Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation 8 1,279
Leukaemia and Lymphoma Society 3 968
Michael J Fox Foundation 1 73
National Multiple Sclerosis Society 2 317
Nature Conservancy 1 116
Simons Foundation 2 62
SRI International 1 206
Stanley Medical Research Institute 7 362
Stichting Benevolentia 1 103
Swiss National Science Foundation 2 61
Velux Stiftung 1 89
Wings for Life Spinal Cord Research 2 54
Others (Under £50,000) 45 711
Overseas Charitable Bodies Total 104 8,364

Overseas Industry

ABB Corporate Research 3 192
Amazon Mining Holding 1 60
AstraZeneca AB 1 150
Avago 1 59
Bayer Schering Pharma 2 63
Boeing 3 427
China Mobile Communication Corporation 1 96
AXA 3 60
Elan Pharmaceuticals 2 172
ENI 2 220
Exxon Mobil Research 3 211
Fujian Opto-Electronic Co 1 87
Genzyme 2 128
Janssen 1 96
LG 1 161
Lundbeck Research USA 1 57
Merck 1 157
Microsoft Corporation 2 58
Mitsubishi Electrical (Europe) 3 70
Mitsubishi Heavy Industries (Japan) 13 720
Nokia Corporation 12 591
Novartis 3 1,457
Orica 7 165
Panasonic 2 75
Pfizer 5 431
Raytheon BBN Technologies 2 664
Samsung Advanced Institute of Technology 2 95
Sappi 2 135
Sealed Air 1 50
Signum 1 133
Stichting Shell Research 1 71
Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland 1 133
SKF 1 414
Tibotec Pharmaceuticals 1 80
Toyota 2 169
Unilever 1 99
Others (Under £50,000) 99 1,445

Overseas Industry Total 190 9,451




Sponsor

Overseas Government and Educational
Australian Government
Canadian Institutes of Health Research
CAPE Partners
Department of Energy
European Office of Aerospace Research and Development
European Southern Observatory
European Space Agency
Human Frontier Science Programme
Humanities in the European Research Area
King Abdullah University of Science and Technology
King Fahd University of Petroleum and Minerals
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
National Institute for Materials Science
National Institutes of Health
New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology
Office of Naval Research
Qatar University
Tsinghua University
US Army
United States Department of Agriculture
University of Arkansas
University of British Columbia
University of North Carolina
Others (Under £50,000)

Overseas Government and Educational Total

Overseas Total

UK and EU Other Sources
Anonymous Donations
Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft
Others (Under £50,000)

UK and EU Other Sources Total

TOTAL

Number of
authorised
grants
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Project
costs
£000

100
150
80
115
98
88
311
724
135
1,251
54
113
91
3,108
353
311
136
57
223
96
53
118
141
635
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8,541

452

26,356

60
156
119

33

335

4,409

280,654
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